AAY UNIVERSITY OF

GEORGIA

Student Government Association

Resolution 31-26
A Resolution Regarding Snelling Dining Hours

Authored by: Senator Jessica Pasquarello, At-Large for Student Affairs; Senator Jan Joho, At-
Large for Student Affairs; Senator Tony Thawanyarat, Terry College of Business

Sponsored by: Senator Landon Clarke, Franklin College of Arts and Sciences; Senator Matthew
McDaniel, Terry College of Business; Senator Allison Fine, Access & Opportunity; Senator
Patrick Femia, Franklin College of Arts and Sciences; Senator Ali Elyman, Community
Engagement

WHEREAS, students utilize Snelling Dining Commons to study late-night before exams; and,

WHEREAS, Snelling Dining Commons is the only dining hall at the University of Georgia to
operate overnight; and,

WHEREAS, Snelling Dining Commons is operating and open to students from “Mondays at
7:00 AM for continuous service until 2:30 PM on Fridays;'” and,

WHEREAS, 24,455 students were scheduled to take a final exam for the spring 2018 semester
on Monday, April 30th, 2018;2 and,

WHEREAS, 27,320 students were scheduled to take a final exam for the fall 2018 semester on
Monday, December 10th, 2018;? and,

WHEREAS, 24,247 students are scheduled to take a final exam for the spring 2019 semester on
Monday, May 6th, 2019;* and,

WHEREAS, the Student Government Association would like to thank the University of Georgia
Dinings Services for its collaboration to begin opening Snelling Dining Commons at 12:00 AM
every Monday during finals week in order to allow students to study there late-night prior to their
examinations.

UGA Dining Services, dining.uga.edu/locations-hours.
See Appendix A.1
See Appendix A.2
See Appendix A.3
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NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the 31th administration of the Student Government
Association, on behalf of the student body, supports the collaborative decision to open at 12:00
AM on Mondays during finals week; and,

THEREFORE, BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, the Student Government Association
recommends that University of Georgia Dining Services, in conjunction with the Student
Government Association, continues to explore the viability of expanding Snelling Dining
Commons operation hours to open Monday, 12:00 AM for continuous service until 2:30 PM on
Fridays for the entire academic year, beginning in fall 2019.

Ammishaddai Grand-Jean, President
Student Government Association
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Charlene Marsh, Vlce President
Student Government Association




APPENDIX A: Final Exam Student Calculation

1. Spring 2018

4B UNIVERSITY OF

,g, GEORGIA

Office of
Institutional Research

Weekday Month Day
Friday April 27
Monday April 30
Tuesday May 1
Wednesday May 2
Thursday May 3
No pattern Null Null
No Classroom Required Null Null

Final Exam Student Calculation

Begin Time

08:00AM

12:00PM

03:30PM

07:00PM

08:00AM

12:00PM

03:30PM

07:00PM

08:00AM

12:00PM

03:30PM

07:00PM

08:00AM

12:00PM

03:30PM

07:00PM

08:00AM

12:00PM

03:30PM

07:00PM

Null

Null

Spring 2018

End Time

11:00AM
03:00PM
06:30PM
10:00PM
11:00AM
03:00PM
06:30PM
10:00PM
11:00AM
03:00PM
06:30PM
10:00PM
11:00AM
03:00PM
06:30PM
10:00PM
11:00AM
03:00PM
06:30PM
10:00PM
Null

Null

TD Ticket #8385392
Created by A Moore
02.25.19

Enrollment

2,521

9,480

5,081

565

8,467

8,414

3,190

4,384

4,648

12,764

10,973

5,366

9,778

9,017

629

3,123

10,732

11,776

7,182

2,440

8,404

16,340

Notes: Using the policies listed on the Registrar’s website, the above calculation is based on the first meeting day of a course. Many courses do not
have a physical location listed on record - those courses were grouped under ”No Classroom Required”. Additionally, any courses that did not fit
the final exam schedule posted on the Registrar’s website were grouped as ”No pattern”. Spring 2018 enrollment numbers are not to be used in

any type of official reporting

Source: OIR/ODS

OIR Internal Note: Custom queries; Report generated on 02/25/19



2. Fall 2018

‘MAN UNIVERSITY OF

,_!‘lv GEORGIA

Office of
Institutional Research

Weekday Month
Thursday December
Friday December
Monday December
Tuesday December
Wednesday December
No Pattern Null

No Classroom Required Null

Day

10

11

12

Null

Null

Final Exam Student Calculation

Begin Time

08:00AM

12:00PM

03:30PM

07:00PM

08:00AM

12:00PM

03:30PM

07:00PM

08:00AM

12:00PM

03:30PM

07:00PM

08:00AM

12:00PM

03:30PM

07:00PM

08:00AM

12:00PM

03:30PM

07:00PM

Null

Null

Fall 2018

End Time

11:00AM
03:00PM
06:30PM
10:00PM
11:00AM
03:00PM
06:30PM
10:00PM
11:00AM
03:00PM
06:30PM
10:00PM
11:00AM
03:00PM
06:30PM
10:00PM
11:00AM
03:00PM
06:30PM
10:00PM
Null

Null

TD Ticket #8385392
Created by A Moore
02.25.19

Enrollment

12,845

12,261

8,412

5,291

11,549

9,377

1,203

3,435

8,770

10,943

4,272

33ES

4,865

12,643

11,230

4,352

3,543

10,801

6,691

6,445

9,492

1538511

Notes: Using the policies listed on the Registrar’s website, the above calculation is based on the first meeting day of a course. Many courses do not
have a physical location listed on record - those courses were grouped under ”No Classroom Required” . Additionally, any courses that did not fit
the final exam schedule posted on the Registrar’s website were grouped as ”“No pattern”. Fall 2018 enrollment numbers are not to be used in any

type of official reporting.

Source: OIR/ODS

OIR Internal Note: Custom queries; Report generated on 02/25/19




3. Spring 2019

MY UNIVERSITY OF

Il GEORGIA Final Exam Student Calculation A
Office of Spring 2019 02.25.19
Institutional Research

Weekday Month Day Begin Time  End Time Enrollment

Thursday May 2 08:00AM 11:00AM 4,653

12:00PM 03:00PM 12,299
03:30PM 06:30PM 11,199
07:00PM 10:00PM 4,097
Friday May 3 08:00AM 11:00AM 10,934
12:00PM 03:00PM 9,065
03:30PM 06:30PM 893
07:00PM 10:00PM 3,690
Monday May 6 08:00AM 11:00AM 2,717
12:00PM 03:00PM 9,127
03:30PM 06:30PM 5,451
07:00PM 10:00PM 6,952
Tuesday May 7 08:00AM 11:00AM 10,979
12:00PM 03:00PM 11,723
03:30PM 06:30PM 7,505
07:00PM 10:00PM 4,443
Wednesday May 8 08:00AM 11:00AM 8,246
12:00PM 03:00PM 9,504
03:30PM 06:30PM 3,329
07:00PM 10:00PM 2,261
NCRR Null Null Null Null 15,608

Notes: Using the policies listed on the Registrar’s website, the above calculation is based on the first meeting day of a course. Many courses do not
have a physical location listed on record - those courses were grouped under ”No Classroom Required”. Spring 2019 enrollment numbers are not

to be used in any type of official reporting.

Source: OIR/ODS

OIR Internal Note: Custom queries; Report generated on 02/25/19



