

Resolution 31-26

A Resolution Regarding Snelling Dining Hours

Authored by: Senator Jessica Pasquarello, At-Large for Student Affairs; Senator Jan Joho, At-Large for Student Affairs; Senator Tony Thawanyarat, Terry College of Business

Sponsored by: Senator Landon Clarke, Franklin College of Arts and Sciences; Senator Matthew McDaniel, Terry College of Business; Senator Allison Fine, Access & Opportunity; Senator Patrick Femia, Franklin College of Arts and Sciences; Senator Ali Elyman, Community Engagement

WHEREAS, students utilize Snelling Dining Commons to study late-night before exams; and,

WHEREAS, Snelling Dining Commons is the only dining hall at the University of Georgia to operate overnight; and,

WHEREAS, Snelling Dining Commons is operating and open to students from "Mondays at 7:00 AM for continuous service until 2:30 PM on Fridays;" and,

WHEREAS, 24,455 students were scheduled to take a final exam for the spring 2018 semester on Monday, April 30th, 2018;² and,

WHEREAS, 27,320 students were scheduled to take a final exam for the fall 2018 semester on Monday, December 10th, 2018;³ and,

WHEREAS, 24,247 students are scheduled to take a final exam for the spring 2019 semester on Monday, May 6th, 2019;⁴ and,

WHEREAS, the Student Government Association would like to thank the University of Georgia Dinings Services for its collaboration to begin opening Snelling Dining Commons at 12:00 AM every Monday during finals week in order to allow students to study there late-night prior to their examinations.

- 1. UGA Dining Services, dining.uga.edu/locations-hours.
- 2. See Appendix A.1
- 3. See Appendix A.2
- 4. See Appendix A.3

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the 31th administration of the Student Government Association, on behalf of the student body, supports the collaborative decision to open at 12:00 AM on Mondays during finals week; and,

THEREFORE, BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, the Student Government Association recommends that University of Georgia Dining Services, in conjunction with the Student Government Association, continues to explore the viability of expanding Snelling Dining Commons operation hours to open Monday, 12:00 AM for continuous service until 2:30 PM on Fridays for the entire academic year, beginning in fall 2019.

Ammishaddai Grand-Jean, President

Student Government Association

Charlene Marsh, Vice President

Student Government Association

1. Spring 2018



Final Exam Student Calculation Spring 2018

TD Ticket #8385392 Created by A Moore 02.25.19

Weekday	Month	Day	Begin Time	End Time	Enrollment
Friday	April	27	08:00AM	11:00AM	2,521
			12:00PM	03:00PM	9,480
			03:30PM	06:30PM	5,081
			07:00PM	10:00PM	5,765
Monday	April	30	08:00AM	11:00AM	8,467
			12:00PM	03:00PM	8,414
			03:30PM	06:30PM	3,190
			07:00PM	10:00PM	4,384
Tuesday	May	1	08:00AM	11:00AM	4,648
			12:00PM	03:00PM	12,764
			03:30PM	06:30PM	10,973
			07:00PM	10:00PM	5,366
Wednesday	May	2	08:00AM	11:00AM	9,778
			12:00PM	03:00PM	9,017
			03:30PM	06:30PM	629
			07:00PM	10:00PM	3,123
Thursday	May	3	08:00AM	11:00AM	10,732
			12:00PM	03:00PM	11,776
			03:30PM	06:30PM	7,182
			07:00PM	10:00PM	2,440
No pattern	Null	Null	Null	Null	8,404
No Classroom Required	Null	Null	Null	Null	16,340

Notes: Using the policies listed on the Registrar's website, the above calculation is based on the first meeting day of a course. Many courses do not have a physical location listed on record - those courses were grouped under "No Classroom Required". Additionally, any courses that did not fit the final exam schedule posted on the Registrar's website were grouped as "No pattern". Spring 2018 enrollment numbers are not to be used in any type of official reporting.

Source: OIR/ODS

OIR Internal Note: Custom queries; Report generated on 02/25/19

2. Fall 2018



Final Exam Student Calculation Fall 2018

TD Ticket #8385392 Created by A Moore 02.25.19

Weekday	Month	Day	Begin Time	End Time	Enrollment
Thursday	December	6	08:00AM	11:00AM	12,845
			12:00PM	03:00PM	12,261
			03:30PM	06:30PM	8,412
			07:00PM	10:00PM	5,291
Friday	December	7	08:00AM	11:00AM	11,549
			12:00PM	03:00PM	9,377
			03:30PM	06:30PM	1,203
			07:00PM	10:00PM	3,435
Monday	December	10	08:00AM	11:00AM	8,770
			12:00PM	03:00PM	10,943
			03:30PM	06:30PM	4,272
			07:00PM	10:00PM	3,335
Tuesday	December	11	08:00AM	11:00AM	4,865
			12:00PM	03:00PM	12,643
			03:30PM	06:30PM	11,230
			07:00PM	10:00PM	4,352
Wednesday	December	12	08:00AM	11:00AM	3,543
			12:00PM	03:00PM	10,801
			03:30PM	06:30PM	6,691
			07:00PM	10:00PM	6,445
No Pattern	Null	Null	Null	Null	9,492
No Classroom Required	Null	Null	Null	Null	15,851

Notes: Using the policies listed on the Registrar's website, the above calculation is based on the first meeting day of a course. Many courses do not have a physical location listed on record - those courses were grouped under "No Classroom Required". Additionally, any courses that did not fit the final exam schedule posted on the Registrar's website were grouped as "No pattern". Fall 2018 enrollment numbers are not to be used in any type of official reporting.

Source: OIR/ODS

OIR Internal Note: Custom queries; Report generated on 02/25/19

3. Spring 2019



Final Exam Student Calculation Spring 2019

TD Ticket #8385392 Created by A Moore 02.25.19

Weekday	Month	Day	Begin Time	End Time	Enrollment
Thursday May	2	08:00AM	11:00AM	4,653	
		12:00PM	03:00PM	12,299	
			03:30PM	06:30PM	11,199
			07:00PM	10:00PM	4,097
Friday	May	3	08:00AM	11:00AM	10,934
			12:00PM	03:00PM	9,065
		03:30PM	06:30PM	893	
			07:00PM	10:00PM	3,690
Monday May	May	6	08:00AM	11:00AM	2,717
			12:00PM	03:00PM	9,127
			03:30PM	06:30PM	5,451
			07:00PM	10:00PM	6,952
Tuesday	May	7	08:00AM	11:00AM	10,979
			12:00PM	03:00PM	11,723
			03:30PM	06:30PM	7,505
			07:00PM	10:00PM	4,443
Wednesday May	May	8	08:00AM	11:00AM	8,246
			12:00PM	03:00PM	9,504
			03:30PM	06:30PM	3,329
			07:00PM	10:00PM	2,261
NCRR	Null	Null	Null	Null	15,608

Notes: Using the policies listed on the Registrar's website, the above calculation is based on the first meeting day of a course. Many courses do not have a physical location listed on record - those courses were grouped under "No Classroom Required". Spring 2019 enrollment numbers are not to be used in any type of official reporting.

Source: OIR/ODS

OIR Internal Note: Custom queries; Report generated on 02/25/19